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Public Notice

2023 NOV -6 AM10:09 230992
CITY SECRETARY GITY SECRETARY
DALLAS. TEXAS POSTED ™ oalLs,
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL C)
November 13t 2023, Briefing at 10:30 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, 6ES, and Videoconference
Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/111323-C
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527
The City of Dallas will make Reasonable|LlLa Ciudad de Dallas llevara a cabo
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or | Adecuaciones/Modificaciones  Razonables a los

other related activities to ensure any and all residents
have access to services and resources to ensure an
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3)
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24)
hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Reqister or call (214) 670-4127, by
the close of business Sunday, November 12", 2023.
In person speakers can register at the hearing.

programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunion equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunién debe
notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-4127
tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunién programada. Una
transmision en video de la reunion estara disponible dos
dias habiles luego de la finalizacion de la reunién en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register o llamando al (214) 670-
4127, antes de cierre de oficina el Domingo, 12 de
Noviembre, 2023. Las Personas que quieran hablar
en persona, se pueden registrar en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
M. Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items -

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

Board of Adjustment

e |Approval of Special Call Meeting Minutes|— October

31st, 2023

* |Approval of Panel C Minutes|— July 17t, 2023

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested ltems

- Holdover ltems
- Individual ltems

VIl.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment


https://bit.ly/111323-C
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-C-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=c4BJRwDzgOSgfrIdPEVZxlT3Y71TmE9V0T8uzfLbM%2Fs%3D&reserved=0
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-C-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=c4BJRwDzgOSgfrIdPEVZxlT3Y71TmE9V0T8uzfLbM%2Fs%3D&reserved=0

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun."

"De acuerdo con la seccién 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta."

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter
this property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccién 30.07 del cédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or
other weapon into any open meeting on this property."

"De conformidad con la Seccion 46.03, Codigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad.”

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]



UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

(BDA223-088(KMH) | 12100 Preston Road

BDA223-086(KMH)

BDAZZ3-087(KMH) |

FDA223-089§KMH5 |

BDA223-090i KMH) |

REQUEST: Application of Dr. Kenneth H. Cooper
represented by Hudson Lockett for (1) a special exception
to the landscaping and tree mitigation regulations.

3344 Topeka Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Sixto Diaz for (1) a variance to
the front-yard setback regulations.

5327 Richard Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Brad Butz for a (1) variance to
the side-yard setback regulations.

2622 Madera Street

REQUEST: Application of Daniel Hernandez represented
by Axel Videl for a (1) variance to the front yard setback
regulations, and (2) for a special exception to the fence
height regulations, and (3) for a special exception to the
fence opacity standards regulations.

2504 Maple Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Mohsen Heidari represented by
Tate Frier for (1) a variance to the parking regulations.

HOLDOVER

None.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

None.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL CALL MEETING

October 31, 2023

DRAFT
6EN Council Chambers

24923176153@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

PRESENT:  [17]

David A. Neumann, Chairman

Rodney Milliken

Cheri Gambow, Vice Chair

Jared Slade

Robert Agnich, Vice Chair

Dr. Emmanuel Glover

Rachel Hayden

Roger Sashington

Kathleen Davis

Nicholas Brooks

Sarah Lamb

Philip Sahuc

Joe Cannon — Virtual

Andrew Finney

Michael Karnowski

Derrick Nutall — Virtual

Michael Hopkovitz

ABSENT: [3]

Jay Narey

TC Fleming

Judy Pollock

Chairman Neumann called the Special Meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order at 9:00A.M. with a
confirmed quorum of the Board of Adjustment present.

WELCOME: David A. Neumann

Announcement of Special Meeting

Introduction of Board Members

Introduction of Board Staff

Introduction of City Attorney Tammy Palomino

Introduction of Andrew Espinoza, Director, Development Services and Building Official

CHAIRMAN'’S UPDATE: David A. Neumann

October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023

Focus: Ensure Fairness for every property owner appeal to the Board of Adjustment
through a Transparent process that culminates in Timely hearings where Accurate information is
reasonably applied to the Board'’s preexisting legal standards.


mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24923176153@dallascityhall.webex.com

CHAIRMAN’S UPDATE: David A. Neumann

Advocacy:

. Met quarterly with Andrew Espinoza, Director Development Services, to review City
staff support for Board and transition to Development Services from Planning & Urban Design.
Applaud his commitment to being a “customer facing organization”.

. Frequently solicited Board member feedback and forwarded to City staff on need for
improvement on Timeliness, Accuracy, comprehensive staff analysis and Website.

Empowerment:

. Met with several City Council members to review our proposed update to the BOA’s Rules
of Procedure. Successfully obtained unanimous Dallas City Council approval of our update to the
BOA'’s Rules of Procedure on April 12, 2023.

. Implemented our updated Rules of Procedure providing greater empowerment of the
Board and its Officers as a citizen appointed board of the City Council. All panel hearings were
fully attended by 5 Members/Alternates to ensure fairness to the applicant.

Transition:
. Challenged by city staff turnover of three city Board Administrators, Senior Planners, and
resulting learning curves during last 12 months.

Progress:

. Encouraged by the appointment of Jason Pool as Development Services Administrator in
August 2023, to provide management oversight of City staff for BOA. Meeting monthly with Jason
to review progress and plan process improvement to develop

1) verifiable, predefined, and consistent measurement of days from application to hearing;

2) more comprehensive staff analysis for hearings, and

3) to leverage/utilize the BOA website to provide accurate and timely information to the public
regarding all aspects of the BOA appeal process.

PUBLIC TESTIMONY

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e Steve Long — Masterplan, Consultant

¢ Robert Reeves — Robert Reeves and Associates, Consultant

e Dallas Cothrum — Masterplan, Consultant

e Jonathan Vinson — Jackson Walker, Consultant

e Santos Martinez (Virtual) — La Sierra Planning, Consultant

*»**Recess: 11:00 a.m.; Resume: 11:07 a.m.***




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

October 31, 2023

Board Training

- Ethics and Conflict of Interest — Baron Eliason, Chief Integrity Officer

Why we have the Code of Ethics
Location of the fence: City Government
The BIG picture of ethics in our city
Posts of the fence — the “Articles”
Two Main Backers — 1) Fiduciary duty, 2) Six constant rules of conduct
Standards of Conduct
The Pickets of Our Fence: Provisions of the Code
12A Cheat Sheets
Bumping into a conflict
Advisory opinions
Complaint Process — §12A-52
Questions and Answers
When is best to keep quiet §12A-17
Ex Parte is NOT okay §12A-23
Pro Tip
Reciprocal Favors §12A-14
Personal Benefit to Others §12A-13
Substantial Interests in a business §12A-13.1
Benefits to Previous Employers §12A-14
Area of Notification §12A-14
Outside Employment §12A-19
Gifts §12A-12
Reporting Chart — Financial Disclosure
Reporting Chart — Financial Statement
Reporting Chart — Short Form
Reporting Chart — Gifts
Reporting Chart — Donations
Reporting Chart — Travel
Ethics Hotline

- City Attorney’s Office — Matthew Sapp, Board Attorney & Assistant City Attorney

Role of Board Officers, Members, Staff
HB 14

What are the Sources of Authority
Variances §51A-3.102

Practical Variance Analysis

- Variances §51A-3.102(a)(ii)

Area

Shape

Slope

Pre-existing Structure

Variances §51A-3.102(a)(iii)
Self-created hardship

Lot Analysis

Structure Analysis

Texas State Statues and Dallas City Code
- City of Dallas v Vanesko



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

October 31, 2023

Variances §51A-3.102(a)(i)

Public Interest

MAS

Practical Special Exception Analysis

Open Records Requests — Brady Flannery, Assistant City Attorney
- What is Public Information?

- What is Official Business?

- Applicability of the PIA

- Minimum Requirements

- Email Addresses

- Cell Phones and Social Media

- Calendars

- Exceptions to Release

- Mandatory Exceptions

- Discretionary Exceptions

- Super Public Information — Released
- Overview of Open Records Process

- Overview of Litigation Process

- Criminal Penalties

- Public Access Option Form / SB 1082

***Recess: 12:50 p.m.; Resume: 1:30 p.m.***

Texas Open Meetings Act — Daniel Moore, Assistant City Attorney
- Open meetings and Open Records Training
- The Rule

- Meeting

- Walking Quorums

- Notice Requirements

- Other Rules

- Close Meeting (Executive Session)

- Close Meeting: Who may Attend

- Recordkeeping

Parliamentary Procedure

- Purpose

- Types of Motions

- Amendments

- Reconsiderations

- Debate

- Frequently Asked Questions

- Development Services Department

Application Intake Process — Diana Barkume, Development Code Specialist
Project Coordinator & Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Senior Planner

- What is the Intake Process?

- Pre-Screen Process

- Complete Application

2022-2023 Status Report — Jason Pool, Development Services Administrator
- Background
- Objective One: Timeliness, Transparency, Accuracy & Teamwork




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
October 31, 2023

- Objective Two: Successfully transition City Staff to DSD with new Board

Administrator and Sr. Planners

- Objective Three: Significantly decrease A-to-H timeline

- Objective Four: Significant website enhancements to increase
taxpayer/property owner access & awareness of pending zoning appeals.

- Objective Five: Meeting/Agenda dockets publicly available 7-days in advance

of hearings

- Objective Six: Quarterly enhanced training of members/alternates on rules,
COl, criteria for decision-making, & onboard of new members.

- Objective Seven: Improving surrounding properly owner notification process

- Objective Eight: Obtain more comprehensive staff/technical report presentation
for appeal hearings with enhanced photos & property comparisons.

- Looking Forward

o Strategic Efficiency Plan 2023-2024 — Jason Pool, Development Services

Administrator

- FY2023-2024 Goals

- Timeliness

- Transparency

- Accuracy

- Teamwork

- Summary for FY 2023-2024

Board Member Response

o Suggestions & Feedback

Action Items

o Review/Adopt 2024 Meeting Calendar
[ ]

Review/Adopt Annual Report for City Council

- 2022 - 2023 Accomplishments
- 2023 - 2024 Goals and Objectives
¢ Board Recommendations

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTIONS

e Review/Adopt 2024 Meeting Calendar

Maker: Cheri
Gambow
Second: Sarah Lamb
Results: 17-0 Moved to approve/adopt

unanimously

Ayes: - 17

David A. Neumann, Robert Agnich, Cheri
Gambow, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz, Joe Cannon,
Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb, Michael
Karnowski, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken, Jared Slade, Nick Brooks, Philip
Sahuc, Andrew Finney, Emmanuel
Glover.

Against: - 0




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
October 31, 2023

o 2022-2023 Accomplishments

Maker: Cheri
Gambow
Second: Andrew
Finney
Results: 17-0 Moved to approve/adopt

unanimously

Ayes:

17

David A. Neumann, Robert Agnich, Cheri
Gambow, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz, Joe Cannon,
Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb, Michael
Karnowski, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken, Jared Slade, Nick Brooks, Philip
Sahuc, Andrew Finney, Emmanuel
Glover.

Against:

0

e 2023 - 2024 Goals and Objectives and Recommendations to the City Council

Maker: Rachel
Hayden
Second: Phil Sahuc
Results: 17-0 Moved to approve/adopt
unanimously
Ayes: 17 David A. Neumann, Robert Agnich, Cheri
Gambow, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz, Joe Cannon,
Derrick Nutall, Sarah Lamb, Michael
Karnowski, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken, Jared Slade, Nick Brooks, Philip
Sahuc, Andrew Finney, Emmanuel
Glover.
Against: 0
ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Chairman Neumann moved to
adjourn the meeting at 4:10 p.m. and it was unanimously approved.

Required Signature:
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Date




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
October 31, 2023

Required Signature: Date
Jason Pool / Development Services Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date

David A. Neumann, Chairman
Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment

FY 2023 - 2024 Schedule

November 22, 2023
Prescreen Goal: November 10, 2023

INTAKE/FILING DEADLINE HEARING DATE - PANEL

January 16 & 17,2024
Panel Order: A & B

December 29, 2023
Prescreen Goal: December 15,2023

February 20, 21, & 22, 2024
Panel Order: A, B, & C

January 26, 2024
Prescreen Goal: January 12, 2024

March 18, 19, & 20, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

February 23, 2024
Prescreen Goal: Feburary 9, 2024

April 15, 16,& 17,2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

March 29, 2024
Prescreen Goal: March 15, 2024

May 20, 21, & 22, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

April 26,2024
Prescreen Goal: April 12, 2024

June 17 & 18, 2024
Panel Order: C& A

May 24, 2024
Prescreen Goal: May 10, 2024

July 15 & 16, 2024
Panel Order: C& A

June 28, 2024
Prescreen Goal: June 14, 2024

August 19, 20, & 21, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

July 26,2024
Prescreen Goal: July 12, 2024

September 16, 17, & 18, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

August 30, 2024
Prescreen Goal: August 16, 2024

October 21, 22, & 23, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

September 27, 2024
Prescreen Goal: September 13, 2024

November 18, 19, & 20, 2024
Panel Order: C, A, & B

October 25, 2024
Prescreen Goal: October 11, 2024

December 16 & 18, 2024
Panel Order: C& B

Full Board Meeting

October 29, 2024

Intake/filing closes at 12:00 pm on the day of the deadline.




City of Dallas
Board of Adjustment
October 31, 2023

Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives

1. GOAL: Improve all (Staff, Board, Property Owner) aspects of the Board of Adjustment’s
Timeliness, Transparency, Accuracy, and Teamwork

RESULT:

= City Council has delivered the funds and the resources necessary for the Board of
Adjustment to achieve this goal.

= Excellent Member attendance at calendarized Panel Hearings with 30 minutes added
to the briefing time to allow for better preparation for Public Hearing.

= Staffing challenges, learning curves, and inconsistencies in presentations sometimes
created less than the well-informed hearings (based on our own stated standards and
procedure) than we have been accustomed to and desire.

2. GOAL: Successfully transition city staff support to Development Services Department with
new Board Administrator and Senior Planners

RESULT:
» Three Board Administrators (interim and full time) since our last Annual Meeting
resulting in multiple transitions and unfilled Senior Planner positions.
» [Insufficient communication between the Staff to the Board undercuts our collective
capacity to execute our responsibilities on the Board.
= Jason Pool’s addition as Development Services Administrator with BOA staft oversight
brings hope for better communication, coordination, and consistency.

3. GOAL.: Significantly decrease days to hearing timeline for the taxpayer/property owner
RESULT:
= 82 or 78 or 73 ? days from accepted application to hearing. Lack of a verifiable
consistent measurement. Critical missed opportunity to better serve the
taxpayer/property owner.

4. GOAL: Meeting agenda/dockets publicly available seven (7) days in advance of hearings

RESULT:
= Success. Staff has posted agenda/docket materials for the benefit of the public on time

over 85% of the time.

12



Board of Adjustment
Progress Report 2022-2023 Goals and Objectives

5. GOAL: Significant website enhancements to increase taxpavyer/property owner access and
awareness of pending zoning appeals.

RESULT:
= BOA website was often inaccurate or outdated.
» Conflicting and inaccurate source of information about BOA hosted within multiple
locations on City website.

6. GOAL: Quarterly enhanced training of Members/Alternates on rules, conflicts of interest,
criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.

RESULT:
= Successfully held training on an ad hoc basis but not quarterly.
o New statutes affecting the Board.
o New ethics rules and structure
= Still awaiting a standard onboarding process for new members

7. GOAL: Improving surrounding property owner notification process (area of notification
increased to 300 feet from 200 feet, clarifying the format of notification, mailing days before

hearing)

RESULT:
= Successful in revising surrounding property owner notification for clarity.
* Chose to hold with increasing notification area after receiving City Council feedback.

8. GOAL: Obtain more comprehensive staff/technical report presentation for appeal hearings
with enhanced photos and property comparisons.

RESULT:
= Staff provided 360 videos requested by the Board. Need greater street orientation and
identification.
= Some progress. The Board has too often been forced to be fact finders to obtain
complete evaluation of case specific circumstances for application to the Board’s legal
standards in order to ensure a fair hearing.

13



City of Dallas
Board of Adjustment
October 31, 2023

Proposed 2023 - 2024 Goals & Objectives

1. Ensure Fairness to every property owner appeal to the Board of Adjustment
(BOA) through Timeliness and_Accuracy for a hearing, and Transparency to
the public. Strive to consistently provide a fair and complete evaluation of
all relevant facts from applicant and staff on each appeal as they apply to a
predefined standard.

2. Staff and Board to provide a public hearing for property owner appeals to
BOA within 60 days on average from taxpayer application. Streamline staff
processing and potentially modify BOA Panel hearing calendar to
accomplish. Create a verifiable predefined consistent measurement of days
from application to Hearing, (State law requires a hearing within 60 days for
a Building Administrative Official appeal and 30 days for Plats)

3. Staff to prepare a more comprehensive and technical analysis for appeal
hearings with enhanced photos and property comparisons to include the
surrounding properties within 200 feet of the appeal location.

4. Significant website enhancements to include_a single/linked online accurate
source of information for BOA, updated regularly to increase
taxpayer/property owner understanding and awareness of all pending zoning
appeals to include pending case look up and application flowchart/process.

5. Quarterly enhanced training of members/alternates on rules, conflicts of
interest, criteria for decision making and onboarding of new appointees.

Board of Adjustment Recommendation to the City Council

1. Request City Council continued oversight to ensure Development Services
Department’s focus on Timeliness, Accuracy and Transparency for all
phases of a Board of Adjustment appeal by a property owner.

2. Fund the hiring and training of Development Services professional and
support staff to achieve reasonable/reduced days from application to public
hearing, more comprehensive staff presentations, and enhanced website
accessibility for BOA appeal hearings.

14



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel C Minutes

July 17, 2023

DRAFT

6ES Briefing Room
24957316190@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

PRESENT:  [5]

Robert Agnich, VC

Rodney Milliken

Jared Slade

Judy Pollock

Roger Sashington

ABSENT: [0]

Vice-Chair Agnich called the briefing to order at 10:33 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

Vice-Chair Agnich called the hearing to order at 1:23 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

e We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.

15
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

July 17, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel C June 22, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel C June 22, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Maker: Judy Pollock
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 5-0 Motion to approve
unanimously
Ayes: 5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashinton, Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade
Against: 0

I move with the Board of Adjustment to wave the Rules of Procedure that requires that the Docket
Materials be posted at least 7 days prior to the hearing.

Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Roger
Sashington
Results: 5-0
unanimously
Ayes: 5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashington, Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade
Against: 0

UNCONTESTED ITEMS

1. 817 N. Clinton Ave.
BDA212-106(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Cassandra Russell for a variance to the off-street

parking regulations at 817 N. Clinton Ave. This property is more fully described as Block 11/3458,
part of lot 9 and 10 and is zoned CD-1, which requires a parking space be at least 20-feet from the
right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if
the space faces upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with a setback of 16-feet, which will
require a variance of 4-foot to the off-street parking regulations.

LOCATION:

APPLICANT:

817 N. Clinton Avenue

Casandra Russell
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
July 17, 2023

REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain single family residential structure with a setback of 16-feet, which will
require a variance of 4-foot to the off-street parking regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale:

The applicant’s request is not contrary to the public interest, nor is the applicant’s request is a self-
created hardship.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

Zoning:

Site: CDA1

North: CD-1

South: CD-1

East: CD-1

West: CD-1
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with single-family uses.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o This is a request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations. The applicant proposes
to construct and/or maintain single family residential structure with a setback of 16 feet,
which will require a variance of 4 foot to the off-street parking regulations.

e The subject property is located at 817 N. Clinton Avenue

e The subject property is zoned CD-1

e The intended use for this property is a single-family residence.

Timeline:

May 11, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

June 13, 2023:

June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

Motion

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, July 07,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

" request and the others scheduled for the July 18, 2023, public hearings.

Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior
Engineers

The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet:

Speakers:

For: Cassandra Russell, 817 N. Clinton Ave., Dallas TX 75208

Against: No Speakers

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 212-106, on application of Cassandra
Russell, GRANT the 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations requested by this

4
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applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

BDA212-106 —Application of Cassandra Russell for the 20-foot variance to the front yard setback
regulations in the Dallas Development Code, is GRANTED subject to the following condition:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Robert
Agnich
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Ayes: -15 Judy Pollock, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken, Jared Slade, and Robert Agnich

Against: -10

2. 4112 Delano Place
*This case was moved to Individual Items
BDA223-059(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Baldwin Associates for a variance to the parking
regulations at 4112 Delano PI. This property is more fully described as Block B/657, Lot 1/2 of lot
16 and is zoned CR, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct
and maintain a nonresidential structure for office use and provide 2 of the required 4 parking spaces,
which will require a 2-space variance (50% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 4112 Delano Place
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to construct and
maintain a nonresidential structure for office use and provide 2 of the required 4 parking spaces,
which will require a 2-space variance (50% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.
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(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale:

The applicant’s request is not contrary to the public interest, nor is the applicant’s request is a self-
created hardship.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

Zoning:
Site: CR
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a structure that will be used for an office. Areas to the North,
South, East, and West are developed with mixed-uses, residential and retail.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e Thisis arequest for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to maintain
a nonresidential structure for an office use and provide 2 of the required 4 parking spaces,
which will require a 2-space variance (50% reduction) to the parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 4112 Delano Place.

e The subject property is zoned CR.

o The intended use for this property is an office.

Timeline:

April 26, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

June 09, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

June 13, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, July 07,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

6
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e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

June 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the July 18, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior
Engineers

June 29, 2023: The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
Speakers:

For: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates, 3904 Elm Street Suite B,
Dallas TX 75226

Against: No Speakers

Motion

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-059, on application of Rob Baldwin
GRANT the 2-space variance to the parking regulations requested by this applicant because our
evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such
that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would
result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the revised submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Jared Slade

Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Robert  Agnich, Judy Pollock, Roger
Sashinton, Rodney Milliken, Jared Slade

Against: -10

3. 4106 South Better Dr.
*This Case was moved to Individual Items
BDA223-064(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Gregory Michaelson for a variance to the side
yard setback regulations at 4106 South Better Dr. This property is more fully described as Block
1/6150, Lot 5 and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a side yard setback of 10-feet. The applicant

7
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proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot side
yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 4106 South Better
APPLICANT: Gregory Michaelson
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5-feet is made to maintain a single-
family residential structure. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain single-family
residential structure and provide a 5-foot side yard setback, which will require a 5-foot variance to
the side yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land
with the same zoning; and

(©C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
¢ Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale:

o Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary to public
interest in that the variance would allow a structure in one of the site’s two side yard
setbacks.

BDA HISTORY:
No BDA history within the last 5 years.

Zoning:
Site: R-16(A)
North: R-16(A)
South: R-16(A)
East: R-16(A)
West: R-16(A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

¢ A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5-feet is made to construct and
maintain single family residential structure.

o OnMarch 28, 2023, On Group (Contractor Company) applied for a building permit for an addition
to the single-family dwelling. The permit was issued on March 28, 2023.

e The single-family residential structure lies within the 10-foot required side yard setback.

e |t appears that the single-family residential structure was built in compliance with the plans
submitted for the approved building permit.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

o The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in
unnecessary hardship:
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
Timeline:

May 10, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

May 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

June 13, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the June 26, 2023, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and July 6,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

June 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the June public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment Chief
Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and
Code Compliance staff.

June 30, 2023: The Development Services Engineer submitted a response sheet with no
objections. (Attachment A)

Speakers:
For: Gregory Michaelson, 4106 South Better Drive, Dallas TX 75229
1C
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Against: No Speakers

Motion

| move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 223-064, an application of Gregory
Michaelson, to GRANT the 5-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations requested by this
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Maker: Rodney
Milliken
Second: Jared Slade
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -15 Robert Agnich, Roger Sashington, Judy
Pollock, Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade

Against: -10

4. 402 N. Good Latimer Expwy.
*This Case was moved to Individual Items
BDA223-067(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Baldwin Associates for a special exception to the
parking regulations at 402 N Good Latimer Expy. This property is more fully described as Block
7/0284, Part of lots 1 and 2 and all of lot 3, and is zoned PD-298 subarea 5, which requires parking
to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a
restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use, and provide 56 of the required 69 parking
spaces, which will require a 13-space special exception (23% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 402 N. Good Latimer Expressway
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service
use, and provide 56 of the required 69 parking spaces, which will require a 13-space special
exception (23% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION SEC 51A-4.311:

(1) The board MAY grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the number of off-street
parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after a public hearing, that the
parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the number of off-street parking
spaces required, and the special exception would not create a traffic hazard or increase

11
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traffic congestion on the adjacent or nearby streets. Except as otherwise provided in this
paragraph, the maximum reduction authorized in this section is 25 percent or one space,
whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to the
already existing nonconforming rights.

(2) In determining whether to grant a special exception under paragraph (1), the board SHALL
consider the following factors

A. The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or packed
parking.

B. The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the special
exception is requested.

C. Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of a
modified delta overlay district.

D. The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based on the
city’s thoroughfare plan.

E. The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.

F. The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their effectiveness.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval based on expert trade discipline not having any objections.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history within in the last 5 years.

Zoning:
Site: PD298 Subarea A
North: PD298 Subarea A
South: MU-3
East: PD298 Subarea 11
West: CA-2 (A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with 1 building. Areas to the North, South, East, and West are
developed with mixed uses. There is a Dart Rail station directly across from the building.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

¢ Arequest for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 56 of the required 69 parking spaces, which will
require a 13-space special exception (23% reduction) to the parking regulation.

o The subject property is located at 402 N. Good Latimer Expressway

o The subject property is zoned PD298 Subarea A

o The intended use for this property is a restaurant, which requires 69 parking spaces.

12
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Timeline:

May 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

June 09, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel A.
June 13, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following
information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, July 07,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

June 28, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the July 18, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior
Engineers

June 29, 2023: The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet.
Speakers:

For: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates, 3904 elm Street Suite B,
Dallas TX 75226

Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-067, an application of Rob Baldwin,
GRANT the request of this applicant to provide fifty-six (56) off-street parking spaces to the off-
street parking regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, which requires
sixty-nine (69) off-street parking spaces, because our evaluation of the property use and the
testimony shows that this special exception will not increase traffic hazards or increase traffic
congestion on adjacent or nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use does not
warrant the number of required parking spaces.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

The special exception of thirteen (13) spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate
13
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if and when the restaurant without a drive-in or drive-through use, office use, and/or personal
services is changed or discontinued.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Robert
Agnich
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -15 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney
Milliken, Roger Sashington and Jared Slade

Against: -10

5. 906 Kessler Pkwy.
BDA223-068(KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Jennifer Hiromoto for a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 906
Kessler Pkwy. This property is more fully described as Block 4700, Lot 1-A, and is zoned R-7.5(A),
which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet; and requires a fence panel with a surface
area that is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5-feet from the front lot line. The
applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 2-
foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in a required front yard with
a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet from the lot
line, which will require a special exception to the fence opacity regulations.

LOCATION: 906 Kessler Pkwy
APPLICANT: Jennifer Hiromoto
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations and for a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations for a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located
less than 5-feet from the front lot line.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

The Development Services Engineer has reviewed all pertinent documents submitted and has no
objections to this request.

14
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
East: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
South: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
West: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:

No BDA history within the last 5 years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this request is for a special exception to the fence regulations of 2-feet
focuses on constructing and/or maintaining a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard;
additionally, this request is also for a special exception to the fence standards regulations
for a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5-feet
from the front lot line.

The subject site and surrounding properties are zoned R-7.5 (A).

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing a 6-foot
high fence in the required front yard along Kessler Pkwy.

The proposed fence is a picket style fence with Austin stone veneer walls to match the
house. It also imperative to note that the proposed fence will consist of a pedestrian gate
and columns.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

Granting these special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height up to 6-feet and
location of fence panels with surface areas that are less than 50 percent open on the site
with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

Timeline:

May 11, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”

and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

15
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May 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.
June 13, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:
° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the June 26, 2023, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and July 6,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.
° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.
June 22, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence.
June 28,2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding

this request and other requests scheduled for the July public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, the Senior
Planner and Code Compliance staff.
June 30, 2023: The Development Services Engineer submitted a review comment sheet
marked “no objection”.

Speakers:
For: No Speakers
Against: No Speakers

Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-068, an application of Jennifer
Hiromoto, GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence as
a special exception to the height requirement for fences contained in the Dallas Development Code,
as amended, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that this special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Judy Pollock

Results: 5-0 Motion to grant
Unanimously

1€
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Ayes: -15 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken,
Roger Sashington and Jared Slade

Against: -10

Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-06, on application of Jennifer Hiromoto,
GRANT the request of this applicant to construct and/or maintain a fence with panel having less
than 50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line as a special
exception to the surface area openness requirement for fences in the Dallas Development Code.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Robert
Agnich
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken,
Roger Sashington and Jared Slade

Against: -10

6. 1414 Dragon Street
*This Case was moved to Individual Items
BDA223-069(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Santos Martinez for a special exception to the
parking regulations at 1414 Dragon St. This property is more fully described as Block 16/6846, part
of lot 1, and is zoned PD-621 subarea 1, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant
proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 46 of the required 51 parking spaces, which will require a 5-
space special exception (10% reduction) to the parking regulation.

LOCATION: 1414 Dragon Street
APPLICANT: Santos T. Martinez (La Sierra Planning Group)
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to construct
and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service
use, and provide 46 of the required 51 parking spaces, which will require a 5-space special
exception (10% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION SEC 51A-4.311:
(3) The board MAY grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the number of off-street

parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after a public hearing, that the
parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the number of off-street parking
spaces required, and the special exception would not create a traffic hazard or increase

traffic congestion on the adjacent or nearby streets. Except as otherwise provided in this
17
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paragraph, the maximum reduction authorized in this section is 25 percent or one space,
whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to the
already existing nonconforming rights.

(4) In determining whether to grant a special exception under paragraph (1), the board SHALL
consider the following factors:

G.

H.

K.
L.

The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or packed
parking.

The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the special
exception is requested.

Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of a
modified delta overlay district.

The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based on the
city’s thoroughfare plan.

The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.

The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their effectiveness.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: if certain conditions are met per Traffic Engineering expert trades.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History within the last 5 years.

Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Land Use:

PDD 621 (SD 1)
PDD 621 (SD 1)
PDD 621 (SD 1)
PDD 621 (SD 1)
PDD 621 (SD 1)

The subject site is developed with a restaurant. Areas to the North, South, East, and West are

developed

with mixed commercial and retail uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes to

construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a restaurant without drive-in or
drive-through service use, and provide 46 of the required 51 parking spaces, which will
require a 5-space special exception (10% reduction) to the parking regulation.

The subject property is located at 1414 Dragon Street
The subject property is zoned PDD 621 (SD 1)
The intended use for this property is a restaurant, which requires 51 parking spaces

1§
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Timeline:

May 12, 2023:

June 09, 2023:

June 13, 2023:

June 28, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

Motion

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the June 23, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Friday, July 07,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

~ The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this

request and the others scheduled for the July 18, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist,
Project Coordinator the Chief Arborist, and the Development Services Senior
Engineers

The applicant provided 8 letters of support and documentary evidence.
1. 154 Leslie

123 Manufacturing Street

400 Dragon

1400 N. Riverfront

1404 N. Riverfront

1430 Dragon

1900 Market Center

Nooak~owd

The engineering department submitted a review comment sheet.

Speakers:

For: Santos Martinez, 3934 EIm St Suite B, Dallas TX 75226

Against: Richard Stanzel, 154 Glass Street, Dallas TX 75207

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-069, on application of Santos T.
Martinez, GRANT the request of this applicant to provide forty-six (46) off-street parking spaces to

1€
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the off-street parking regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, which
requires fifty-one (51) off-street parking spaces, because our evaluation of the property use and the
testimony shows that this special exception will not increase traffic hazards or increase traffic
congestion on adjacent or nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use does not
warrant the number of required parking spaces. This special exception is granted for a restaurant
without a drive-in or drive-through.

| further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas
Development Code:

The special exception of five (5) spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and
when the restaurant without a drive-in or drive-through use is changed or discontinued.

Maker: Jared Slade
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 5-0 Motion to grant

Ayes: -15 Robert Agnich, Roger Sashington, Judy
Pollock, Rodney Milliken, and Jared Slade

Against: -10

*»**Recess: 3:11 p.m.; Resume: 3:26 p.m.***

HOLDOVER
7. 7217 Brookshire Circle
BDA223-053(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Steve Lakin for a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 7217 Brookshire Circle. This property is more fully described as Block 6/6586,
Lot 2 and is zoned R-16 (A), which limits the height of a fence in a required front-yard to 4-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will
require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

LOCATION: 7217 Brookshire
APPLICANT: Steve Lakin
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 6-foot-high fence in a front yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence
regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards in this subsection when, in the
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

2C
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff does not provide a recommendation for special exceptions.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History within the last 5 years

Zoning:
Site: R-16 (A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. Areas to the North, South, East, and West
are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

¢ A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 6-foot fence which will require a 2-foot special exception.

o The subject property is located at 7217 Brookshire Drive
o The subject property is zoned R-16 (A).

e This property is governed by a zoning district that allows fences in a required front yard to be no
more than 4 feet.

¢ No special exception would be necessary if the proposed fence was 4 feet or under.

If the Board were to grant this special exception, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the applicant would be required to construct the fence according to the approved site
plan.

Timeline:

April 06, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

April 15, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

May 03, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:
e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the May 30, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the Frida, June 09,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
Board’s docket materials

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

21
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May 31, 2023:

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“‘documentary evidence.”

The .Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
" request and the others scheduled for the June 22, 2023, public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included the following: the Board of
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment
Senior Planners, the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialists, the
Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior Engineers, and the Board
Attorney.

June 02-06, 2023: Received letters from neighbors within the notification area.

June 22, 2023: The Board of Adjustments decided to hold this case over.

Speakers:

For:

Against:

Steve Lakin, 400 Donley Ct, Southlake, TX 76092
Peter Kofoed, 7217 Brookshire Dr., Dallas TX 75230
Karl Crawley, 2201 Main Street, Dallas TX 75201

Mary Lavender, 12247 Montego Plaza, Dallas TX 75230

Sarah LaBarba, 7121 Brookshire Cir, Dallas, TX 75230
Rob Spencer, 7147 Brookshire Cir. Dallas TX 75230
Jason LaBarba, 7121 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230
Susan White, 7115 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230
Liane LaBarba, 7121 Brookshire Cir., Dallas TX 75230

| move to motion to suspend our rules of evidence, to accept 2 different submissions.

Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Rodney
Milliken
Results: 5-0 Motion to suspend the rules
Unanimously
Ayes: Robert Agnich, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken, Judy Pollock and Jared Slade
Against:
Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-053, on application of Steve Lakin,
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot-high
fence without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that
granting the application would adversely affect neighboring property.

Maker: Robert
Agnich
Second: Rodney
Milliken

36
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Results: 3-2 Motion to deny
Ayes: -1 3 Robert Agnich, Roger Sashington, Rodney
Milliken
Against: -12 Judy Pollock, and Jared Slade
ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Agnich moved to
adjourn the meeting at 4:47 P.M. Second by Jared Slade

Required Signature: Date
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
Nikki Dunn, Board Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature: Date
Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-088 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Dr. Kenneth H. Cooper represented by
Hudson Lockett for (1) a special exception to the landscaping and tree mitigation
regulations at 12100 Preston Rd. This property is more fully described as Block 4/7460,
Lot 1, and is zoned PD-68, which requires mandatory landscaping and tree mitigation.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and
provide an alternate landscape plan for tree mitigation, which will require (1) a special
exception to the landscape and tree preservation regulations.

LOCATION: 12100 Preston Road
APPLICANT: Dr. Kenneth H. Cooper
REPRESENTED BY: Hudson Lockett
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a special exception to the landscaping and tree mitigation
regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPING AND TREE
MITIGATION:

Section 51A-10.110 of the Dallas Development Code states the board may grant a special
exception to the requirements of this article upon making a special finding from the
evidence presented that strict compliance with the requirements of this article will
unreasonably burden the use of the property; the special exception will not adversely
affect neighboring property; and the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific
landscape plan approved by the city plan commission or city council. In determining
whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall consider the
following factors:

o The extent to which there is residential adjacency.

e The topography of the site.

e The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this
article.

e The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for
the reduction of landscaping. (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155)
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
landscape regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.

BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History found in the last five years.

Zoning:
Site: PD 68
North: PD 68

South:  PD 30, PD 64, TH-3(A) MF-1 (A) P (A) and R-16(A)
East: PD 100
West: R-16 (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a fitness center. The area to the immediate north are
affiliated with the subject site. The areas to the south, east, and west are developed with
single-family uses and some town house units.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a special exception to the landscaping and tree mitigation regulations is
made to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure.

e The purpose of this request is to provide an alternate landscape plan.

e The property is heavily wooded with many open vistas and landscape features
throughout the campus including ponds, trails, and other amenities. The required
landscape plan includes most of the trees on the proposed tree mitigation plan.

e The development on the site causes the removal of 20” Class 2 pecan (14” mitigation);
a 307 significant live oak (45" mitigation); 24” significant pecan (36" mitigation); and a
20” Class 2 pecan (14” mitigation). The total mitigation for the project is 190”.

e The property mitigation of planting 18” of new nursery stock trees complies with Article
X which leaves 917 of tree replacement to be completed.

e The applicant reports that eight memorial trees were planted from 1998 to 2019. This
includes six oaks, one pecan and one Ginkgo for a cumulative current total of 75
diameter inches and growing. The request seeks to find credit for the installation and
growth of the memorial trees on the property.

e The applicant reports that three trees measuring a cumulative 96 inches were “saved”
in working with the Public Works Department during off-site infrastructure
improvements along Willow Lane. The preservation of the trees required an
engineered solution in the right-of-way but had no tree mitigation responsibility on the
adjacent property owner due to the public street improvement.
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e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the
landscape regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring property.

e |f the Board were to grant this special exception request and impose a condition that
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, the proposal of the alternate
landscape plan would be limited to what is shown on this document.

e BDA223-088 12100 Preston Road (200’ Radius Video)

Timeline:

August 4, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel C.

September 1,2023:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 25,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and October 6, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

September 27, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.

October 4, 2023:  The Chief Arborist provided a memo that states, “no objection to the
proposed tree mitigation plan as identified on submitted exhibit
dated July 12, 2023 because the proposal will not adversely affect
neighboring property.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-088

47 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 12100 PRESTON RD COQOPER AEROEICS
2 3966  WILLIAMSTOWN RED SNYDER BRANDEN &
3 397%¢  MELSHIEE DR BOUZAGLO SARA
4 3980  MELSHIEE DR PAYNE THOMAS HENRY IIT
5 3971 WILLOW LN MYERS ANGELLA H & ERANDON R
2 5972 WILLOW LN COX DAVID EDWARD TRUST LIFE EST
7 12150 FRESTONED COQPER AEROBICS
8 12065 DEORDR METCALF MICHAEL P
9 12061 DEORDR RAMESH NEERA]
10 12055 DEORDR CHEE I MING
1 12051 DEORDR RAVITSKY DIANA M & JOSEFH
12 12045 DEORDR CONNOR ERIGID
13 12041 DEORDR HAGIN CHEISTOPHER CHASE &
14 12035 DEORDR WHEELAN DEERA ANTONINI
15 12031 DEORDR GOLDFEDER HOWAERD
16 12056 TAVEL CIR TUCKER KATHY
17 12060 TAVEL CIR COLE COLETTE L LIVING TRUST
18 12066 TAVEL CIR MUREFHY EEBECCA ANN
10 12070 TAVEL CIR CROZIEE REVOCAEBLE TRUST THE
20 12076  TAVEL CIR MIERS HARRIET ELLAN
n 12017 TIMBERELAKE CT ELLIOTT SAMUEL W
22 12015 TIMBERLAKE CT PITTS PATRICIA E PARISH
23 12011 TIMEBERLAKE CT EITZEN RONALD F FAMILY TRUST
2 12000 TIMBERLAKE CT BUENS CARQOL A
25 12010 TIMEERLAKE CT DOOLEY RICHARD M & JUDY 5
26 12012 TIMBERELAKE CT LIMA JOSEE & ANDREA K
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Label # Address Owner
27 12014 TIMBERLAKE CT HAMM EC JEFAMILY TRUST
28 12047  ARBARGEE CIR ALZAIM AYMAN
29 12037  ARBARGEE CIR SEEGERS FAUL R
30 12101 VENDOME PL GERANOFF HAREY M
i 12105 VENDOME PL COOPER GARY
32 12100 VENDOME PL ELIZALDE STEPHANIE SUZANNE &
33 12115 VENDOME FL YANCEY LLOYD WAYNE & 5TACIA
34 12119 VENDOME FL COQOPER SUZAN
35 12123  VENDOME PL WADDELL DOUGLAS H
36 12127  VENDOME PL GARNER SUSAN G & DAVID L
37 12131 VENDOME FL MULLIGAN FAMILY REVOCAELE
38 12135  VENDOME FL GERARD MARCIES
39 12139 VENDOME PL LAMEEET JUDY C
40 12143  VENDOME FL HUGHES ROBERT I & CINDY
41 12147  VENDOME FPL RIBALD IAN & ILANA
42 12130  VENDOME FL FHILLIPS LIVING TRUST
43 12126 VENDOME PL CARTWERIGHT STEVEN R &
44 12122 VENDOME PL REID STEWART R & MARGARET 5
45 12118  VENDOME FL LEVINE MICHAEL
46 12114 VENDOME FL KOsSNIK JULIEH
47 12146 VENDOME PL FARC DU LAC PROPERTY CORT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-086 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sixto Diaz for (1) a variance to the front
yard setback regulations at 3344 Topeka Ave. This property is more fully described as
Block C/7097, Lot 10, and is zoned R-5(A) NSO13, which requires a front yard setback
of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential
structure and provide a 7-foot front yard setback, which will require (1) a 13-foot variance
to the front yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 3344 Topeka Ave.
APPLICANT: Sixto Diaz
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(@)

(b)

(d)

the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.

B. Restrictive in area due to the floodplain which limits the buildable area of the lot;
therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.

C. Not a self-created or personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history found within the last 5 years.

R-5(A) NSO13 Single Family District
R-5 (A), PD 802, SUP 1894, A(A)
R-5 (A) Single Family District

R-5 (A) Single Family District

R-5 (A) Single Family District
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 13-feet is made to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.

e The subject site is surrounded by single family homes.

e The Dallas Development Code and the NSO13 regulations require a 20-foot front yard
setback.

e As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to construct a new
single-family residential home providing a 7-foot front yard setback.

e |t is imperative to note the lot lies within the 500-year floodplain and the 100-year
floodplain, according to Engineering and Floodplain Management notes, which
ultimately limits the buildable area of the lot.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal
would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or
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(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 13-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations with
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

o BDA223-086 - 3344 Topeka (200’ radius video)

Timeline:
July 31, 2023:

September 1, 2023:

September 1, 2023:

September 27, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel C.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 25,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and October 6, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.

57
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Label # Address
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Label # Address

27
25
29

F344
3353
I34T
3347
3343
3356
3352
3350
3359
3347
3343
3339
3335

3332
3328
3324

3362
3358
3354

TOPEEA AVE
PARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
FPARVIA AVE
PARVIA AVE
TOPEEA AVE
TOPEEKA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPERKA AVE
TOPEEA AVE
TOPERA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEEA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEEA AVE
TOPEKA AVE
TOPEEA AVE
TOPEEKA AVE
SYLVAN AVE

SYLVAN AVE
SYLVAN AVE
SYLVAN AVE

29 Property Owners Notified

Owner

DIAZ SIXTO

CABALLERO TOMASA
GUERRA CATHERINE
MORRISON BRYAN
LUCLANO LEONARDO &
Taxpayer at

WHALEN DEBORAH LIN
FARVIA LLC

DALLAS COUNTY FLOOD
LUCIO FELIPA EST OF
DALLAS PATTEN FROFERTIES LLC
TORRES CAMILO
SMILOVITE MESHALT
RIVERA JUAN M

Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at

DéeC ASSET HOLDING LLC
ZUAFUA RUBEN & EMILIA G
Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at

Taxpayer at
PUGLIESE FRANCHESCO MICHAEL

Taxpayer at
SALINAS GILBERT

MOLINA ELIGIO ESTATE OF
ORANTES CECILIA

Owner

MUENNINE 35 HOMES LLC
CRUZ GUADALUPE LOIS &
EEVELES DIEGO
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200’ Radius video route
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-087 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Brad Butz for a (1) variance to the side
yard setback regulations at 5327 Richard Ave. This property is more fully described as
Block 21/1941, Lot 22 and is zoned CD-15, which requires a side yard setback of 10-feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure
and provide a 3-foot side yard setback, which will require (1) a 7-foot variance to the side
yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 5327 Richard Ave.
APPLICANT: Brad Butz
REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(@) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
B. Restrictive in area as the side yard setback along the east side of the property is
greater (10’) than that of the side yard setback on the west side of the property (5’);
C. Self-created hardship as construction started without obtaining a building permit.

BDA HISTORY:

BDA 056-040: Special exception to maintain a carport for a handicap person in the
required side yard setback and provide a 1-foot side yard setback, requiring a special
exception of 4-feet to the side yard setback regulations. Denied.

BDA 034-121: Sign special exception. Approved.

Zoning:

Site: CD-15- Conservation District
North: CD-15 Conservation District
South:  CD-15 and R-7.5 (A) Single Family District
East: CD-15 Conservation District
West: CD-15 Conservation District
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 7-feet is made to
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure.

The subject site is surrounded by single-family homes.

Conservation District 15 (CD-15) requires a side yard setback of 10-feet along the
east side of the property, whereas the required setback along the west side of the
property is 5-feet.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant proposes to construct and
maintain a covered patio along the east side of the property providing a 3-foot side
yard setback, requiring a 7-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the side yard setback will not be contrary to the public
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter
would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal
would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
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e Granting the proposed 7-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations with a
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e BDA 223-087 - 5327 Richard Ave. (200’ Radius Video)

Timeline:

August 3, 2023:

September 1, 2023:

September 1, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel C.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 25,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and October 6, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

September 18, 2023: The applicant provided documentary evidence for the board to

September 27, 2023:

consider.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.
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https://youtu.be/PWscuhdiCbY
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104272023

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-087

29 Property Owners Notified

Label# Address Owner

1 5327 EICHARD AVE STRATTON SARAH LIVING TEUST &

2 5310 WILLIS AVE EEIG BLANCA

3 5314 WILLIS AVE BUSH CONMOE &

4 5315 WILLIS AVE STININETT JESS

3 5320 WILLIS AVE FEAVENY ADRIENNE & BRATNDOIN

[ 5324 WILLIS AVE TRILIKIS PETER E &

7 5330 WILLIS AVE FHILLIFS CHEISTOFHER D &

5 3334 WILLIS AVE SMITH ELIZABETH D & DEREK |

9 5356 WILLIS AVE SILVER LINDSAY GARETH &

10 5342 WILLIS AVE QUICK KAREN K

1 5343 EICHARD AVE BRAGS SAM & TAYLER

12 5341 EICHARD AVE ENERIQUEZ JULLA EST OF

13 5339 EICHARD AVE FHAQDAWIN C &

14 5335 EICHARD AVE CERVANTES LOUIS

15 5331 EICHARD AVE WARD JERERY M

16 5323 RICHARD AVE OQCONMOR MARY

17 5319 EICHARD AVE COLVEN WILLLAM é&

15 5313 EICHARD AVE LOW BRIAN ANDEEW &

19 5313 EICHARD AVE MMEDINA ANMNA B & ENRIQUE

20 5307 EICHARD AVE OBRIEN MICHAEL P & ANGELA H

n 5306 EICHARD AVE MAYNOR JOHN TRACEY

2 5314 EICHARD AVE GIBSON JAMES E I & LOFINA W

23 5316 EICHARD AVE WENTZ REYGAN ELIZABETH

24 5320 EICHARD AVE HOLLY LEAHP

25 5326 EICHARD AVE DELATOREE RODEISO &

26 5330 EICHARD AVE MOULAISON ERIC | & JEWNINIFER A
104172023

Label # Address

Owner

27 3334  RICHAFRD AVE HOMEMOW LLC
28 5336 EICHARD AVE FEDERSON ROBICHEAUX FAMILY
29 5342 RICHARD AVE FELCHEE MARK JIRREVOCAELE
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200’ Radius Video Route
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-089 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Daniel Hernandez represented by Axel
Videl for (1) variance to the front yard setback regulations, and (2) for a special exception
to the fence height regulations, and (3) for a special exception to the fence standards
regulations at 2622 Madera St. This property is more fully described as Block 3/1974, Lot
6 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and
requires a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be
located less than 5-feet from the front lot line and requires a front yard setback of 25 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-
foot front yard setback, which will require (1) a 20-foot variance to the front yard setback
regulations, and to construct an 8-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will
require (2) a 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in
a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area
located less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which will require (3) a special exception to
the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 2622 Madera St.

APPLICANT: Daniel Hernandez

REPRESENTED BY: Axel Videl

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations;
(2) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and
(3) A request for a special exception to the fence opacity standard regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARDS
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(b)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant
a special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE OPACITY STANDARD
REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may
grant a special exception to the fence regulations when in the opinion of the board, the
special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C)not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Special Exceptions (2):

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Variance:
Approval

Based upon the evidence presented and provided to staff, staff concluded that the request
is:

¢ not contrary to public interest as no opposition was received;

e The site is restrictive as it is irregularly shaped and has two front yards, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning;

e |tis not self-created.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Site: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
North: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District) and CD-15
East: R- 7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
South:  R-7.5(A) (Single Family District); PD 462 and PD 990
West: R- 7.5 (A) (Single Family District)
Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.

BDA History:
No BDA history

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e The application of Daniel Hernandez for the property located at 2622 Madera
Street focuses on several requests. The first request is for a variance to the 25-
foot front yard setback regulations. The applicant is proposing to construct and
maintain a residential structure, a pool, in the required front yard providing a 5-foot
front yard setback, therefore, requiring a variance of 20-feet to the front yard
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setback regulations. It is imperative to note that the subject property has two street
frontages, Madera Street and Bonita Ave. In a typical zoning R-7.5 district, most
lots tend to have only one front yard; therefore, having two front yards and no rear
yard makes it quite difficult to be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence height
regulations of 4-feet. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain an 8-
foot-high fence in the required front yard along Bonita Ave.; requiring a 4-foot
special exception to the fence height regulations.

Additionally, the applicant proposes to construct and maintain a fence in a required
front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located
less than 5-feet from the front lot line, which requires a special exception to the
fence opacity regulations.

The subiject site along with properties to the north, east, south and west developed
with single-family homes.
As gleaned from the submitted site plan and elevations, the applicant is proposing

to construct a pool providing a 5-foot front yard setback along Bonita Ave, which
will require a 20-foot variance. Also, along Bonita Ave, the applicant is proposing
to construct an 8-foot-high fence. As mentioned previously, this particular site is
unique in nature as it has two street frontages but is not a corner lot. Having two
street frontages does not allow for a rear yard. It is important to note that where
the applicant is proposing to construct the pool and the fence, would typically be a
rear yard.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located
in the required front yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that required
yards must remain unobstructed; therefore, structures are not allowed within

setbacks.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s)
to the fence regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties.

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and
opacity with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan
and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the
submitted documents.
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e Regarding the request for the variance, the applicant has the burden of proof in
establishing the following:

(0]

That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land
that differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area,
shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege
in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land with the same zoning.

e The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine
whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject
of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:

a)

b)

c)
d)

e)

The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls
to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.
Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

The municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.

e Granting the proposed 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations with
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

e BDA223-089 2622 Madera St. (200’ Radius Video)
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https://youtu.be/X4-QXrdqv7k

Timeline:

August 9, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board
of Adjustment Panel C.

September 1, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 25,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and October 6, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

September 27, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regard request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included:
The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner Code Compliance staff.

October 6, 2023: The applicant submitted documentary evidence.
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'
1072023

Label # Address

(2=l

[= T E TR S

=

10I72023

Label # Address

2622
3319
5313
311
5307
5303
2412
3233
2413
2411
5251
5247
5241
3239
5302
5308
2606
2610
2514
2618
2626
5310
5315
3319
5318
2607

2511
2613
2619
2623
2637
2631
2633
5228

Notification List of Property Owners

MADERAST
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
LANEFRI AVE
BOMITA AVE
LANEFRI AVE
LANEFRI AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
BOMITA AVE
MADERA ST
MADERAST
MADERAST
MADERA ST
MADERAST
BOMITA AVE
MAMNETT 5T
MAMNETT 5T
BOMITA AVE
MADFRA ST

MADERAST
MADERA ST
MADERAST
MADERAST
MADERAST
MADERAST
MADERAST
BOMITA AVE

BDA223-089

34 Property Owners Notified

Owner

FELCHER. MARY C & JOHIMNER
TEEVINO JOSE & EVANGELINA
HAYMSWORTH & ETTER LLC
NAJERAIRENE C &

WOOD EXYLE IRVIN & STEFHANIE
CARLOCE CAMERON I &
YORE JEFFREY EDGAR. &
LOMBARDI SHAMION
NELSON JEAN M

MIFELES FIDELF &

SMOYER EELLY PATRICIA
PETTIT FIMEBEELY H

WFIGHT TYLER C

LOSCHIAVO BRANDON & MEGAN
ALCORTA EDWARD
RODFIGUEZ FEDRO &
QUIMNCTES DAINIEL

ROJAS SOCORRD

GUEVAERA FABLO

FELLY DINEEN A

WOOD GREGOFRY &

Taxpayer at

BOWND CHRISTOPHER
NGIYEN AMANDA DATHAD
PURCELL JOMNATHAN B &
FAGAN CECIL &

Owner

FEMJARSEI BRIAT &
TUFRER FOBERT WILLIAM &
HAYMNES BRADLEY W
COCEERELL MYINETTA
BARINES SAMUEL JOSEPH &
MILLER. ZACHARY &
ALVAREZ SYLVIAT
CAMPEELL DANIEL
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200’ Radius Video Route
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BDA223-089 - 1907 McMillan Back Additional
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BDA223-089 - 1907 McMillan Back
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BDA223-089 - 1907 McMillan Front
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BDA223-089 - 2304 Madera Front Side
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BDA223-089 - 2304 Madera Front
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BDA223-089 - 2304 Madera Rear
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-090 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Mohsen Heidari represented by Tate
Frier for (1) a variance to the parking regulations at 2504 Maple. This property is more
fully described as Block 1/949, Lot 7A, and is zoned PD-193 (HC), which requires parking
to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct a nonresidential structure for a
restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use and provide 61 of the required 80-
parking spaces, which will require (1) a 19-space variance (24% reduction) to the parking
regulations.

LOCATION: 2504 Maple
APPLICANT: Mohsen Heidari

REPRESENTED BY: Tate Frier

REQUEST:

(1) A request for a variance to the parking regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded
that the site is:
A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received.
B. The site is not restrictive in that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate
with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning;
C. Self-created/personal hardship.

BDA HISTORY:

No BDA History found within the last 5 years.

Zoning:

Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

PD-193

PD-9

PD-193

PD- 193 and PD-877
PD-193
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a restaurant. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with commercial uses

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 19 spaces is made to
construct and/or maintain a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use.
The applicant proposes to provide only 61 of the required 80-parking spaces for the
restaurant use, resulting in the need for a 24% reduction in the parking space
requirements.

As gleaned from the submitted site plan, the applicant is proposing to construct and/or
maintain an estimated 8,000 square foot restaurant which requires approximately 80
off-street parking spaces and 2 handicapped spaces. As mentioned previously, the
applicant is proposing to provide 61 of the 80 required off-street parking spaces;
resulting in the need for a reduction in the number of parking spaces required.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

e That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

e The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

e The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a
parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same
zoning.

The board may also consider State Law/HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal
would result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax
Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically
occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
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Granting the proposed 19-space variance to the off-street parking regulations with
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require
the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.

In granting a special exception under Paragraph (1), the board shall specify the
use or uses to which the special exception applies. A special exception granted by
the board for a particular use automatically and immediately terminates if and when
that use is changed or discontinued.

In granting the special exception under Paragraph (1), the board may establish a
termination date for the special exception or otherwise provide for the
reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time.

A special exception granted under Paragraph (1) does not exempt a use from
satisfying more restrictive requirements for handicapped parking which may be
imposed by the state of Texas.

BDA223-090 2504 Maple (200’ Radius Video)

Timeline:

August 17, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

September 1, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board

of Adjustment Panel C.

September 1,2023:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior

Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

o an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the September 25,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to
factor into their analysis; and October 6, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials.

° the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to documentary evidence.

September 27, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the October
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner the Assistant City
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https://youtu.be/2S4jdPHKMkQ

Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.
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!
10472023

Label # Address

1 2504
2 2508
3 2521
4 2507
5 2515
& 2517
7 2518
8 2525
9 2527
10 2520
11 100
12 100
13 2401
14 2512
15 2513

Nofification List of Property Owners

MAPLE AVE
MAPLE AVE
FAIEMOUNT ST
FAIEMOUNT ST
FAIEMOUNT ST
FAIFMOUNT 5T
MAPLE AVE
FAIFMOUNT 5T
FAIFMOUNT 5T
FAIFMOUNT 5T
CERESCENT CT
CRESCENT CT
MCEKINNEY AVE
MAPLE AVE
MCEINNEY AVE

BDA223-090

15 Property Owners Notified

Owner

PASHA & SINA INC

PASHA & SINA INC

ELLLFP

MURPHY PLAZA LLC
MURPHY PLAZA LLC

LWO REAL ESTATEIILLC
HEYMANN CLAIRE L

ELLLF

KAME YUGEN SEEKININ JIGYOD
25320 FAIRMOUNT STREET
GPIF TC OWNEE LLC
CRESCENT TC INVESTORS LF
2401 MCEINNEY LLC
HEIDARI ALI

CHATEAU PLAZA HOLDINGS LP
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200’ Radius Video Route
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“TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS”

~ - L

CaseNo.: BDA| SAPE e DRDON

Data Relative to Subject Property:__ = — - Date:l;sﬁ‘?/a’,gi R F‘ ! ‘n u'.r.t‘. ‘,FED
Location address: 2504 & 2508 Maple Ave., Dallas TX. 75201, USA  Zoning District:  PD).1 93(1 '(’,) AUty RECT
Lot—zf 789 Jfézi{vz.:MAcreage: 086 Census Tract: Py ﬁ‘;

Street Frontage {in Feet): 1)/ 50' 2) 3) 4) 5)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property {per Warranty Deed): PASHA & SINA INC
Applicant: _Moshen Heidari Telephone: _214-598-2191

Mailing Address: 15175 Quorm Dr ‘ Zip Code: 75011

£-mail Address: _pashaheidari@sbcaglobal net

Represented by: Chuck DeShazo Telephone: 214-748-6229ext 1001
Mailing Address: 400 S. Houston St. Zip Code: _ 75202

£-mail Address: chuck. deshazo@deshazogroup.com e

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X, or Special i (;\f’ JOEY Restaurant's siucture is 8040 sf.

_and wil require a total of 80 parking spsces. The restaucant wil have a supply

_HOEY 1 asking for Variance request for i?pa ing space Al s : Mny il WW -
Application is made to the Board o%u;&‘k?& Mk(%rme%tmim tﬂ %&%(’bmem Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
A Vanance to the off-street parking regulations for JOEY Maple due fo the fact that such a request will wiil not be contrary to the public interest as seen in the DeShazo Group

padung study and referencing ITE parking demand figuares and that a literal enforcement of City of Dallas section 51P-193 would result in unecessary hardship for JOEY

idicappe e ot 3
Note to Apphcant If the appea! requested in thns apphcatnon is granted by the Board of Adjustment a permnt must

be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared M /y 52: f)/ 7‘/"5 /);7’,‘}’ 7:"/

{Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or princjpal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted: £ 7
(Affiant/App s:gnature

Subscribed and sworn to before me thxsa t da,s.L of M/@\ M g ‘{- , HQ} >

nty, Texas

Sam Lee Jegreiy
M ission Expires
Y G 012027

Notary 1D 134448081
E i i i i o
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